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DIVISION OP ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGE CONTROL 
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BULLE.TIN 1185 
September 19, 1957 

1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES 
(OBSCENE DANGUAGE) - LOTTERY - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 
DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

24 HAMILTON ST. CORP. 
T/a LITTLE CLUB 
24 Hamilton Street 
Paterson, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary.Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-318, issued by the 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
for the City of Paterson. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

George s. Grabow, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F • Ambrose, Esq. , appearing for the Di vis ion of ·. 

Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

"The defendant pleaded not guilty to the following 
charges: 

'l. On December 7, 8, 9 and 10, 1956, you 
allowed, permitted and suffered lewdness and immoral 
activity and foul, filthy an:d obscene language and' 
conduct in and upon your licensed premises in that a 
person introduced as Ray, an entertainer, performed in 
a lewd, indecent and immoral manner, used foul, filthy 
and obscene language and sang songs, uttered words and 
phras~s and made gestures and movements having lewd, 
lascivious, indecent, filthy, disgusting and suggestive 
import and meaning; in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulation No. ~o. 

12. On December 10, 1956, you allowed, pe.rmitted 
and suffered a lottery to be conducted in and upon your 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule 6 of State 
Regulation No. 20. 1 

"Four of the Division's agents participated in. the 
investigation leading to the proceedings herein. In the te~­
timony and comments hereinafter set forth the full names o~ 
each agent will not be used but, instead, .just the first letter 
of the surname .'G 1 , 1D r; 'M' and 'S'. 

"It was stipulated by _the attorneys here in with reference 
to charge 2 that during the early morning of December 10, 1956 
a number of balloons stationed near the ceiling were released 
and various female patrons captured some of the balloons which 
contained a ticket entitling the respecti~e holder there6f to 
a prize of earrings and a necklace which were on display in 
the barroom. 

"Agent 'G' testified that he visited defendant's .licensed 
pr'emises on 'Prid.ay, December .7, December 7 to :the· 8th;··S.uriday' 

,. morn1ing~ December 9; Sunday evening, December 9 into Monda'y, 
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I,·' 

E'UJ' I., ''I'IJJ .. J lPi· -' ...J .Jl~ ' - : : ' • j ~) 

De.cember ·10th'; that on h:ls first visit on December '7, ,i956 
J.\ge.rit ·'.t1' entered the priemirrns at ap.proxfoiately lO:J.1.5 p.m •. 
and that he followed h~n into the premises about five minutes 
ther.eafter~ ;· that there were 'approxirn1:1.te ly twenty-five males 
and females'· in the .estab1:lshment at the t:tme; that Angelo 
Vell~ (heretnafter referred to as Vel)a)_, P.resiclent of· 

1 

. defendant corporate-licensee, and a man called 1Sal 1 were 
··t.e11rling bar; that at about 11:35 p.m .• a three-piece band 
started to play a song entitled 1Ain 1 t She Sweet' and 'a 

... ': male arose fr·om the patron side o.f the bar. Ho wore a. thtlrdk 
·layer of makeup on his face ~nd neck, mascara, eyelashes ·~n~ 
his eyebrows appeared to be tweezed. He had on a C~ban style 
shirt, ho undershirt'; that the said person was referred to 
as Ray; that wh:lle walking up· toward the stage Ray 'swayed 
his hips from side to . side ' and th.at ··r he held his hands up to 
about approximately shoulder level and outward in a feminine 

. manner I j. that his Wrists. Were limp ·and 1he WOUld. take hiS 
f'irflger1 and smooth his eyeb!'.'6ws ·'; tp.a t he sang a song en ti tlcd 
'.A Good Man Is Hard to· Find..' and 'Hot Nuts 1 and du.ring the 
sin~ing'of the song first mentioned he would leave out certain 
words and in .place thereof .would substitute various indecent 
gestures (the descript~on 9f which would serve no useful pur­
pose); that when he sang the other song he left the stage and 
circulated among the patrons and referring to a man-agaihst a 
wail directed an indece·nt i1 emark toward him; that the patrons 
'clapped their hands arid .laughed'; that at one time a.s Vella· 
bent ·over, Ray 'patted. 'him on the buttocks and Angelo turned 
around. and laughed 1 ; that he :(Agent 1a·1 ) left the defendant's 
premises at approximately 12:10 a.m~ 

"Agent · 'G' testified that on December 9, 1956 he and 
Agent 13 1 visited defendant's licensed premises; that Agent 
•1 S ' entered the premises at 12 :20 a .. m .. and he went into the 
premiseB at. 12 :30 a .. m.; that Vella and Sal were tend.lng _ba~ ... .. : ..... ;: ... .r·r·':,.. 
and that the premi;3es conta.int;d 'about- th:lrty males and ferrial'Ed:i·:t•: .. ;-.. y:;.~ 
tha.t ·the band played 'Ain't She Sweet' and Ray left the patrons' 
side of the bar and attired in a .similar fashion proceeded toward 
the stage perf'orm1ng the same ·gestures and. mannerisms as on the · 
p.r:Lo.r occasion; that he sang divers songs included among them 
being 1 La.zy.Hiver•, 'A Good· Man Is Hard 'ro Find', 'Hot Nuts·• 
a.nd ''Ha.ndy Man'; that at times he would substitute gestures 
for words j that ·at sme ·time during the rendition Of 'Handy 
Man:1 Ray •sang "Shake my ashes". At this time while singing 
"Greased my griddle", he placed his hands on his stomach and 
rolled his buttocks.. He also sang "Chui""'n my butter and stroke 
my fiddle" and he put. his hands in the area of his ·privates to 
simulate masturbation'~~that he (Agent 'G') spoke to Sal c-0n­
cer?ning Ray and in answer to the question put to Sal :r Is he 
(Ray) known as the King of ·the Q,ueers? 1 Sal ·ansvvered · 'Yes. He· 
has .played the shores and the village'; that .he then inquired 
of Sal if Ray engages tn unnatural acts and in response thePeto 
Sal said 'Don 1 t they all? 1 ; that :he left the defendant ''s prem­
ises at 2:05 a.m. on December 9th but returned to the vicinity 
thereof at 11 :35' p .m. on the same da.y at wh:Lch time l1e, was 
accompanied by Agents ·1M', 'D·' and 'S '; that Agent 'S '. entered 
immediately and he followed several minutes later; that Vella 
was _tending bar and Sal was seated at the patrons' side of the 
bar; that at approximately 12.:15 on the morninG of December 
10th the .band played .'Ain't She Sweet 1 and Ray, at.tired ns on: 
the previous visits, arose from the patrons' side of the ·bar 
and rrwaytng 1rds hips f'riom ·side to r-Ll.de. 1 pr·oceeded to the· band­
stand_.; that hG sang two Bongs, ono. ent1t1ed 1Cheok to Chc-:c~k' 
and ·cJurinf0' the renclttton thureof used the prrr·nflE\ l\.fo lay J.n bed 
-chc:;ek to cheek and back to. back' and 1 tui:·nc<J. ciPo.und and rolled 
hio buttock:3 toVii<.::i.rd, th.e e:eowd 1 ; that nt r~pp:vox:i.matc~ly 12 :3~j a .in. 
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J\gent 13 1 left .the defendant's p'.cemises and ~t 12:l~O a.rn. in 
the company of '.Agents 'J)' and 1M 1 returned at ~Thich ti1'.1e. th~ 
.forn'.1 agents ident.:tl'Jed themselves to Vella ·who refused to make· 
a statement; that J\gent 'M' spoke to Ray and ~he latter. said 
th~t 'the Division had the wrong interpretation of"a female 
impersonato1,' because he· did not wear. female clothes and ·when . 
Agent 1S' ·spoke to him, Ray s.a.ld that 'he had beaten this Divi-­
s ion once and he could beat them again'. 

- ~ .. ~ ,. ' 

. ·.·: .. 

. "It was stipulated hy 'the r~spec·tive· attorneys repre~ · ..... , 
senting the parties hereto that Agent 1S ~! who qCCO!llpanied Agent 
'G' on two visits to defendant's premises on Sunday, Decen:iber-.· 

·; .. ,· 
~ ' . ' 

9th and remained in said. premises _from 12 :20 a.m~ .until 2:05_ .. · · ·. 
a.m. and again visited the premises ob the same day arriving_ ' 
there at ·11:35 p.m. and remaining until the following morning 
.when the investigation was _completed, if called as a witnes~ . 
would testify similar to Agent 'G'. concerning the events that 
occurred in the premises at the times in ql'.lestion. 

"Agent· 1M1 t~stified that ·he was in defendant fs licensed 
premises on 'Friday, Decemb~~ 7 into the 8th, Decemb~r 8th and 
December 9th into the 10th 1 • In so far as the visit on Decem-. 
ber 8th is concerned there is no tes'timony .as to anything. that 

· may have -occurred on that· date. ·However, as to the· other 
dates, the testimony of Agerit 'M' s ub$tanti.ally ·corroborates 
the events that i1;-ere ·recounted by other agents who were present 
at-the partictilar times. 

11'file. testimony. or Agent 'DI ia confined to his presence 
j_n cle Cendant 1 ~~ premises on the morning of December 10th when he 
entered cieferxdant- 1 ~1 premi.ses ·with AgentG 'S 1 and· 'M • ·and. (joined 
Agent 1G', at which time the ag-emUJ made known their ldentity 
to Vella. Agent 1D '·corroborated the ·test:imony of Agent , 'M ,- as 

- to the.conversation the latter had with Ray wherein he stated 
that the Division had the wrong idea of a·. female impersonator 
and that he· (Ray} beat the Division once and could do it again .. 

. ''vella testlfied th~t· he is president of defendant cor- -
porate-licensee and that Ray had been hi~ed the latter· part of 
October 1956; that he was present on the dates in question and ". 
did no~ observe Ray doing anything improper nor was his walk 

_other than natural; that he never heard Ray inake any indecent· 
remarks and Ray -had a nose oper•ation which accounted for the 
fact that 'he had to put on the makeup a little thicker'; that 
when Agent 'D' accused Ray of being a homosexual he (Vella) 
_said 1 I don 1 t know _what he does. I wouldn't hire anyl;>ody 
knowingly· like -that. I don't think Ray is like that~; that he 
did not believe that the prizes gj_ven to those who held nL!J11bers 
found to ·be inside some of the balloons which were .permitted to 
de~icend from the ceiling to be exchanged for inexpensive Jewelry 
was a v·iolation of the Alcoholic Beverage J:.a:w. · · · 

"Ray, the entertainer,· ,..testified that on the occasion 
when he perfor_med he -Wore 'theatr•ical type pancake, very dark. 
tan. It •s sold in New York and theatrical cosmetic supplies" 
I was wearing it for two different reasons 0 One was because 
I have_ the str·ength of the spotlight working s·o close underi it 
and the othe~ one ~as like he s~id, I had just come fro~ a nose 
opera ti on and my eyes were disco lore·d and yoµ. know," all around 
black eyes, so they c;all them,, and I wore -ext1"ja arnount j_n order\ 
to cover it•,; that the drLmuner annow1ced him and then the band ' 
would play different theme songs before each performanc~ a~d he 
would procee4 to the ·bandstand in time with the rrmsic; that he 

· nev~r made any of the remarks attributed to him by the agents 

'--,_ 

'-.:0" 
,,..._, ""'--., .. 
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nor ¢lid l1c perform. any of the gestures of which he was accused · 
du:r1 ing his .eend:i.tion of songs; that be did engage in co,nversa- · 

.. tion wlth Agent 'M 1 nbout the meaning of a female. imper·sonator 
wherein he said to Agent 'M! that .th$ wearing of female· clothes 
wa~ essential .. 

. "Defendant called three.··othep witnesses in its behalf 
who testlf1ed that they.were present on December .9thrbut.did 
not ob.serve Hay during the time he entertained do or say ahy-
tl1ing which appeared to them to be improper. · 

. . 

11A care.ful examination of the t·estimony of the~· age,~ts 
. pr•esented herein satisfied me -that they have given a .true·· and 
accuriate account of .the actions. and· remarks of Ray during his· 
.performances in defenda.nt 's licensed premises on the dates in 
·ques~ion. ·Despite the testimony of Vella that he had n~ver _ 
·knciwn Ray before he empldyed him in October 1956 as an enter­
tainer in his establishment, he was present at the time._,when 
Ray performed -.and surely knew or should have known that· such 
type of_ entertainment would not be tolerated on licensed_prem-

.hies in this State.. J am not impressed by the test·iniony or· 
·Vella· or Ray or. of the other witnesses who testified that· on 
December 9th they neither heard nor saw anything imp.roper in 
Ray's-performance.. ' -

II . . . . . 

· I recommend that-defendant be. adjud.g~d- guilty of the 
;charges preferred herein., -

· "Defendant has no prior.adjudicated record •. 
. . . 

. · ' · · · "I recommend that on charge (1) defendant's license be , · 
su·spended for fifteen days (Re Surf Colony Corp., Bulletin 919;. 
Item 9) and for an -addltional five days on charge (2), making · · 
a total suspensi.on of twenty days .. 11 

. . · , · 

·No exceptions·were .. ta.ken to the Hearer's Report .submit,·: 
·. ted in ·the· matter within the ti111e· ·limited by Rule 6 of S'tat.e 
Regulation Nou 16. After carefully considering the.facts and· 
circumstances appearing he.rein, ·r concur in and adopt the 
findings and recommended conclusions of the Hearer. Hence, r. 
find defendant guilty of the charges preferred herein and shall 
suspenct·.1ts 11.cense for· a period of twenty days .. · · 

·Ac6ordingly~ it is, on this 16th day of July, 1957, · 

ORDERED that· Plenary Retail Conswnption License C-318, 
for the 1957-58 licenoing year, issued by the Board of Alcoholic . 
Beverage Control for the City of Paterson to 2~-· Hamilton St. · . · 
Corp., t/a Little Club_, _21.~ Hamilton Street, Paterson,. be and .. _the ·· 
~1ame is hereby suspended for a period of twenty (20) days, com-·.· 
menc.ing at 3:00 a~m .. ·July 23_,_ 1957_, and terminating at 3:00 a.m.· 

. !\ ug us t 12 , 195 7 u : • 

WILLIAM.HOWE DAVIS 
D-~11ector. 

\ 
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.DISCIPLIN./\HY PnoctamINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLJ\'l'ION OI~ HULE 1 OP srrNrE REGULATION NO. 38 - SALE AT 
LESS THAN PHICE LISTED IN MIN°IMUM CONSUMEH RESAI.E PRICE LIS'r ~ 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOH 20 DAYS, LESS 5 F'OR PLEA~ 

1h the Matter of Disciplin~ry 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPHINE & JOHN CHMIELOWIEC 
'1'/a CHARLIE •s BAR & GRILL 
97 North Main Street 
Paterson, N. J.~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holders of Plenary Retai1 Consump- -. ) 
tion License C-244 (for the 1956-57 
at1d 1957-58 licensing years), issued ) 

· by the Boa~d of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control for.the City of Paterson. 
-------------------------~----~-------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

.. I 

DeFazio, Davidson & DeFazio·, Esqs;, by Charles DeFazio, Jr.,· Esq., 
Attorneys for Defendant~licensees. 

David. s. Piltzer,· Esq., appearing for Pivision of Alcoholic 
·Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOH: 

Defendants have pleaded 11Q.!l. vult to charges alleging 
that (1) they sold, during prohibited hoursJ_alcoholic bever­
ages in original containers for off-premises· consumption, in 
.violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No o 38 and (2) they 
~~1A_ · ~~ ~f~~~J'J ~1~c-)~~1-1·c~ h~,,0~~g·Qs 0 ~ 1~ 0 ~ ~·11ar1 the p~i·ce t~• ~·~ ,.j ,.._l..,,.l .,."'J '\...il '.,,-! .L. ._., \~'~'r "'., • ... '1 { .. t.. ...i~ l_,JI J. l.\..,. , •• .t ~..J ·' ~ •-',I~ C. .._,I.. (.) .• (.,, "' C ..:i ;-.I ,J .L .,,. 

·tl"1ereo·r l:i.sted 'in the then et.u,,rently effective Minimum Conswner 
Resale Price List, irt violation of R~le 5 of State Regulation 
No. 30., 

The file herein discloses that at abo~t 10:45 p.~. 
Friday, May 3, 1957, ABC agents who were in defendants• 
licensed premises observed the bartender sell three cans of 
Schaefer beer to a patron for off-premises consumption and 
ac-cept fifty-five cents in payment ·therefor. When the patron 
left the premises with his purchase; one of the agents appre­
hended him and both returned to the tavern wherein the agents 
identified themselves and apprised the bartender of the viola­
tions. The minimum consumer resale price then in effect for 
one can af Schaefer beer was nipeteen cents and, hence, the 
mi:qimum price for three cans was fifty-seven cents(. 

Iri alleged mitigation the attorney for defendant-. 
licensees states that his clients knew that the· minimum price 
for a pack of six cans is $1.10.and believed that they had the 
right to se 11 three, cans for one-.half of the pack-price" This, 
however, is: not permissible~ 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record. The mini-. 
mum penalty imposed for the violation set forth in Charge 1 is 
fifteen days and,, ordinarily, the minimum penalty for the vio·­
lation set forth in Charge 2 is ten days. (Re Safeway Stores, 
Inc., Bulletin 1157, Item 9). However, I have given considera~ 
tion to the statement of defendants• attorney setting forth 
mitigating circwnstances as to Charge 2 and, hence, I shall 
suspend defendants ' license _for ~ i ve days on said charge 
instead of ten days usually ~nposed in cases of this kind, 

·-· thus making a total suspens:i.On.o_f twenty days.- Five days -will 
be remitted for the plea ente~ed herein, leaving a net suspen-
sion of fifteen days. · · 
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Ac.'cordingly, it is., .on thts 15th day of July, 1957, 

• . oimEHED that Plenary He fa i 1 Consumption Licen3 e C -24·4 
(for· the- 1957-58 licensing year) issued by the Board of Alco­
holic Bever·age. Control for the City of Paterson to Josephine & 
John C.hmielowlec, t/a· Charlie 1.s Bar & Grill, for premises 
97 North Main· Street, Paterson, be and the same is 0ereby sus ... 
pended for fifteen ( 15.) days, commencing at 3: QO a .m. July 22,. 

3 Q" 

1957, and terminating at 3:90 a.m. August 6, 1957. · . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Dire.c.tor. 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO WOMEN OVER BAR IN VIOLATION 
OF LOCAL. REGULATION. - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITY (OBSCENE 
LANGUAGE) - LICENSE S ugPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 _FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
P~oceedings against 

CARIDI'S BAR, INCORPORATED 
T/a PAT. 1S BAR 
700. Mt •. Vernon. Street 
Camden., N ., J", 

") 

) 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS · 

AND ORDER 

Ho.lder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
t:i;on: "LiC-ense C-177. for the 1956-57 
11:.cens ing .year. and· C-161 for the ) 
1957-58 licensing year, issued by 
the Mtmicipa·1 Board of Alc.oholic 
Bevera~e Control of the City of 
Camden. 
--------------------~--------------

_) 

) 

Donald Pale~e, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-libensee. 
Edward F ii ·Ambrose,, Esq .. , appearing for Di vis ion of Alcoholic. 

Bever~ge Control. 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant _pleaded non vul~ to the following charges: 

11 1 ·• On June· 1, 1957, you served· beverages to 
women directly over a bar on your licensed premises; 
in violation. of Section 10 of an Ordinance adopted· by 
the Board of Commissioners of the Gity of Camden· o_n 
December 2.7, 193L1., as amended by Ordinance adopted 
September 12, · 1935. 

"2.., ·on June 1,, · 1957, you allowed, permitted and 
· suffered foul, filthy and ob.scene language in and upon 
your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulation No. 20." · 

The file herein discloses that on Saturday, June 1, 
1957, at about l:oo·a.mq an ABC agent, followed shortly by 
another,. entered defendant's licensed premises where they . 
ob~~er1ved nine patrons (three i~emales and six males) seated at 
the bari and heard a number of other male patrons freely and 
loudly use foul, filthy and .obscene language. On duty behind 
the bar were Richard Grayson, bartender; and Katherine Kea ton, 
bar•maid. At 1 :30 a .. m. the agents saw the baPtender serve a 
female patrori seated at the bar with~ highball. Shortly 
th~reafter two male patrons were heard shouting most vulgar 
and obscene language across the premises to attract the 
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attention of sc~me fr-tends. At l :lt5 a .m. the barmaid served 
.sno LhcP femn le pa trion at the bar w 1th a mixed drink. At 
about -~~ .:00 a .. m. the <~gents identified themselves to the bar-

· tender and informed him of the aforesaid violations. The 
bartender otated that he was unable to control the crowd·~ · · 

I,. 

'l1he local regulations prohibit the service· of aleoh.u1:i..t.~ 
beverages directly over the bar to females. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated reco:rd jll, I shall 
suspend its llcense for five days on Charge 1 (Re Steele lnn .. , 
I.tf..e ~_, Bulletin 1028, Item 4) and for an additional ten days 
on Charge,2 (fie Moskowitz, Bulletin 1127, Item 4), making a 
total suspension of fifteen days. Five days _will be rem:tt,t.ed 

··for the plea entered herein, leav~ng a net suspension of. ten 
·· days.. · _.-

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day of July, 1957 .. , 

. ORDEHED -that Plenary Retail Consumption License C·-161, 
issued for the 1957-58 licens·ing year by the Munic;ipal Board 
of Alcoho11c Beverage Control of the City of Camden t.o Carj~di •s · 
Bar, Incorporated,, t/a Pat's Bar-, 700 Mt. Vernon Street, Camden, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) 
days, commencing at 2:00 a.rn. July 23, 1957, and terminating 
at 2:00 a.m. August 2, 1957. 

WILLIJ\M HOWE DJ\ VI,~~ 
Director .. 

Lr . ., SE 1'.!i Lf.l(fi: ,_. F'OHF EI 1rUim PHCJCEEDI NUS -· IN11'1·:Itf/l1A'JtE rrHANS POF(l1J\'-f1ION 
OP T1AX Pl\ .ID A LG OHO LIC BEVEHAGES ·- DELI VEH Y rI'HETlliQJi1 rro 
DE3'l1D'JP.'1iION PHOHIBITED AS 1ro PAR'I1 AND PEEJVlJ•rrrJ;]) M> IJ'O PAI-111' ·-·· 
':PHANSPoR.rrEH ACrr.1ED IN GOOD PAITH -·· MU.l10H VEHICLE /~ND PJ\l'-·('~(i OP 
ATL!OHOLIC BEVERAGES RE'rUHNED - BALANCE OF' l\LCOif.ULJC LEVf:~nI\C;E::~ 
F'OHPEI'I'ED-. 

'In the Mtlt t~er of tne Seizure on ) 
.i\p-c"i.1 6 ·' t957 of a quantity of 
v1h J.u ln:: y and a Pontiac sedan on ) 
Route #130 near Hedding Road in 
the il'ow:rrnbtp of Mans.field, County ) 
of Bu:r:<L1ngton and State of New 
Jersey. ) 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS 1\ND OHDEH 

Hie hard lr o Kessler, Esq. J Attorney for Frank Cope land, 
Dankeris 1rrust Company, by Albert. C. Kluczyk, Assistant 

Collection M~nager~ 
I. Edward Amada, Esq~, appearing for the· Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY rrHE DIHECTOH: 

'I'hls matter comes before me pi.trsuant to the praovisions 
of Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of N~w Jersey~ to 
determine whether a quantity of tax.paid aldoholic beverage~, 
and a Pontiac sedan, described in a schedule attached ·hereto, 
seized on April 6, 1957 on Route No~ ·130 near Hedding Road, 
ri11a1!sf'leld 'rownship, New Jersey;· conatttute unlawful property 
and should be forifeited·;··.. . . · 

A New Jer·sey State T:riooper1 ha1tecl the motor; vehiele on 
the above date and locat1on duriing h:lf; routine patPol of traf:Ctc 
on the h:tghway if Hu cw eer-ta.1.ned that the motor vehicle wan bo j.ng 

\ 
"'-. 

·\·~,~ 

. ·' 
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operated by its rec; hi terec1 owner, Prank C. Cope land, a i;,esident 
of,:New York'City• ·When the trooper dir-)cove-red that Lm pint, 1 

23 ha.lf-pirit·_,- --··and J.O four-:f 1.fth qtj_c3.rt bottles o.f various brahds 
of tax· paid li'.Jhiskey v.rere beh1g transr)orted .in. tlJe vehicle·, and 
that ·Copeland d:id not have 1n rits -po~rnession a transportation 
licens·e· -or pe.;rmit issued by ·t~he Divi:.:lion authorizing the trans -
portation of ~uch whiskey in New Je~sey, he detained Copeland, 
the motor :vehicl°e and· thE'. Whiskey pend'lng determination Of 
the source and destlnaflon of such v.rh:Lskey. Thereafter the 
motor vehicle. and _whiskey were tyrned over to ABC agents:., 

., 

. ·: When· the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R. S. 
33 -:1--66-·,·. Frank C., Cope land appea~ed and sought return of the 
motor .vehi61e· and a portion Of the Whiskey· Of° Which he claimed 
ownership· •. : Four other perBons- appeare_d and sought to obtain 
return of. o-ther· specific portions of ·the whiskey.. An informal 
appearance was also entered by Bankers Trust Company, whose 
representative stated that the bank was not then prepared to 
pres·en·t ·ari;/ evldence of its alleged lien on· the motor vehicle. 
and, in any event,, should not be considered. as entering an 
appeararice ·tf · Copehmd 1s application for return· of· the motor. 
vehicle was granted~ · -
'' 

. . . Evide1ice ·was· presented which .ten.ds to establish that 
Cope-land purchased all of the .alc6~olic beverages in Washington, 
D;. .. :G., ·rron1 a local retai.ler,, for himself and on behalf of the 
four other persons,, and was transporting.such alcoholic bev<:;r­
ages through this state for delivery in New York City. This 
type of transportation i~ governed by Rule 2, State Regulation 
No. 18, which requires the transporter to have a New Jersey 
transportation license and insignia on the vehicle, or a special 
permit issued by the. Division, or a waybill. or other document 
~ont~iriihg·pertih~nt specific information and require~ the 
transporter to est'abl1sh that. the alcoholic beverages may be 
lawf~lly delive~~d to their de~tinationQ As aforementioned 
Copeland did ncit have any· license or permit. While he had 
bills coverlng purchase of. the whiskey_, they were defective in 
essential details required by the Rule A 

Fallure to comply with our regulation subjects the vehlcle 
.and alcoholic beverages to forfeiture-. Relief from such for­
fceiture is discretionary with the DJ.rector .. R .. S .. 33:1-66(e) • 
. If. the transporter ac.ted in good faith, but fhe alcoholic 
be·verages,, even tf intended for personal consumption, may not 
be brought· into tl1e neighboring state~ such alcoholic bever­
ages are forfeited_, but the vehicle is returned • If the 
alcoholic beverages were intended for other than legitimate 
use, ·thert. both the alcoholic beverages and motor vehicle are 
f:orfeited·.. Selzure Case No!.. 82~ Bulletin 979; Item 2. 

·under-the law of the State of.New York a person appar­
·ently may bring alcoholic beverages into that state. provided 
he accompanies the vehicle in which they are transported and 
the a·lcoholic beyerages are intended for personal conswnption 
on~y an~ not for resale~ S~izure case No~ 8234, suprae 

Since 1£ appears that of ·the whisk~y being transported 
only'l2 one~ha~f pints of J. S~ ·T. Brown Whiskey, and 11 half­
pints of_-Seagram -7 Crown Whiskey were ·1ntended for Copeland's 
personal ·use, .and the balance· of -the whiskey was for the per-­
sonal us_e· of four otheri persons residlng in New York, such 
whiskey cannot be turned over to such other persons because it 
cann9t be imported. into New York~·· This_ fact being brought to 
·their attention .ut the hca1·ing, 'U·1eI~e four persons thereafter 
·ad\~h:ied ·tha.t they w:Lthdraw their applJ.cation for return of such 
whiskey. 
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Evidence was presented from which it appears that all 
persons involved acted in g6od faith and actually intended to 
purchase .the whiskey for ·thei.r personal consumption and not for 
resale. Frank C. Copeland has been employe4 for many years by 
an industrial cqncern~ has no previous criminal record~ resides 
with his wife and children.~ and viBited Washington on a pleasure 
trip. He advised his employer and various relatives arid friends 
of his intended visit. · Hh1 employer_,, and a. fellow employee, 
asked him to purchase whiskey ·for them while in Washington, 
naming specific brands and. quantity, and gave him money with 
which to make such purchase .. Copeland's.sisterand a cousin 

··did likewisee .Three of these four persons appear~d at"the 
-hearing and corroborated Copeland's account of the transaction 
and stated that the whiskey was for their personal consumption. 
Copeland '-s fellow employee - is .also superintendent of an apart­
ment building. Copeland's sisfer is a licensed practical nurse 
employed by a local hospital for the past five years. His 

.cousin is empl0yed as· a domestic. The President of the indus­
trial concern by which Copeland is employed has advised that 
Copeland is of excellent character, and· confirms the.fact that 
he requested Copeland to purchase the whiskey for him in 
Washington. · · 

· The .above account of the purchase and ultimate use of 
the whiskey appears to be logical, the quantity purchased does 
not appear to be/ excessive, and the background of the persons 
involved does ndt disclose any tendency to violate any liquor 
laws.. · · 

The aforementioned whiskey purchased and owned by 
Frank C. Copeland and his motor vehicle, will be returned to 
him, upon payment of the costs of their seizure and storage. 
Howeve~, to insure that he reports the importation of the 
whiskey into New-York.to the appropriate liquor law enforcement 
agency of that state, a copy of these Conclusions will be for­
warded to such agency I) se·izure Cas.e No. 8586, Bulletin 1023, 
Item 11.· 

Accordingly,- it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on 
or before the 29th day of July, 1957, Franl{ C. Copeland pays 
the costs incurred in the seizure and storage of 12 half-pints 
of J-~ S. T. Brown Whiskey and l'l half-pints of Seagram 7 Crown 
Whiskey and the Pontiac sedan, described in Schedule "A" 
attached hereto, such whiskey and motor vehicle will be turned 
over to him; and it is further -

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of the whiskey 
listed in the aforesaid Schedule "A" constitutes unlawful 
property and the .same be and hereby. i~ forfeited in accordance 
with the provisions of R. S. 33:1-66, and that it be retained . 
for the use of hospital_s and state, county. and municipal insti­
tutions;, or destroyed in whole or in part, at the .direction of 
the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

WILLIA~ HOWE DAVIS 
Dated: July 17, 1957. Director. 

SCHEDULE 11A II 

48 - pint bottles of whiskey _ 
23 half-p:lnt bottleo of whiskey 
10 ~ 11/5 quarts of whiu lcey -

1 - Pontiac sedan, [3c:r-lal tind· Enc;ine 
L8ZA83'{1, New Yo1•k Hegls trintion 
BN61.J.5. : -
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5·. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ···· Sl\LE ~~O NON-MEMBERS - LICENSE 
SUS_PE.NDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOH PLEA .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings· against 

LAKEWOOD COUNTRY CLUB 
Hope Road· 
Lakewood, N., J., 

·Holder of Club License CB-3~~~-

) 

) 

_) 

) 

. for the· 1956-57 licensing year, ) 
. as. extended, issued by t})e 
_Direct6r of the Division of ) 
Alcoholic- Beverage Control.,· .-.. · 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

·-~----------~--~-~---------------) 
Edwa:rd F-. Juska-, Esq., Attorney· for Defendant-licensee. 
William F. Wood,· Esq .. , appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

··Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to the following charge: 

"On·: Thwsday,, April 11, 1957, you sold, s.erved and 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
sale, service arid delivery of alcoholic beverages to 

· persons not bona fide members of your club or 'bona 
fide guests of such member; in violation of Rule 8 
of State Regulation Noo 7.' . 

The file. herein discloses that on April 11, 1957 three 
ABC agents visited defendant's licensed premises and were served 
and permitted. to consume alcoholic beverages therein. None of 

·the- agents was a member of the defendant club. The agents iden­
tified themF3elves to the manager of the barand restaurant who 
gave a· signed writte:t) statement a~mitting the violation. 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective 
December .5_, 1949,. the ·license was. suspended by the Director for 
ten days aft"er adm1.tting thg.t someone other than the club was 
the beneficial owner of the license·., Re Lakewood Country Club, 
.Bulletin 861_, .Item 9{· Inasmuch as the previous violation is 
dissimilar to the one now under consideration and happened more 
than five years ago·' I shall not consider it in fixing the 
penalty to be imposed herein~ 

I sha.11 suspend defendant's license for a period of 
fifteen days. Re American Legion Mem'orial Park Association, 
Inc~, Bulletin. 1076, Item 9Q Five days will be remitted for 
the plea entered here~n, leaving a net suspension of ten days~ 

·Accordingly, it is, 9n this 15th day of July, 1957, 

ORDERED that Club L5.cense CB-324, issued by the Director· 
of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 1956-57 
licensing perlod, as extended, to l8.kewo0d Country Club, for 
premises on Hope Road,· Ialrnwood; be and the same is hereby _ ) 
suspended for a period of ten. (10) days, commencing at 2 :00 
a.m. July 22, 1957 and termin~ting at 2:00 a.m~ August 1, 1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Dir1 eetor. ' 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS '.'"" SALE DURING PROHIBI'J.1ED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE 

'SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5. FOR PLEA. 
f 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

,:_r ERNEST . REIMER 
· 114 Old Bergen Road 

Jersey City 5, N ~ J •. , 

) 

) 

) 

) 
·Holder of Plenary Retail Distri-
. bution License D-76, issued by ) 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of·the City of ) 

. Jersey City. · 
--------------~~~--------------~-) 
Ernest Reimer, Defendant-licensee, Pro se ... 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND. ORDER 

Dora P. Rothschild, appearing for Division 
Beverage Control. 

of Alcoholic 

BY THE DIRECTOR: . 

Defendant has pleaded !lQ1l vult to a charge alleging that 
he sold during prohibited hours an alcoholic beverage in its 
original container for off-premises consumption~ in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation Noo 38. 

The file herein discloses that at 12 :20 p.m .. , Sunday, 
June 2, 1957, an ABC agent entered defendant's licensed~rem­
ises. 'The person in charge of the premises vims the licensee. 
The agent first purchased from defendant a bottle .of ginger 
ale and, after some conversation with the defendant, purchased 
a bottle of Po M. Blended Whiskey. The defendant placed the 
bottle of ginger _ale and· the bottle of whisk~y in a paper bag, 
aa·cepted payment therefor, and the agent left the premises, with 
the aforesaid purchases. Within a few minutes this agent) 
accompanied ·by other agents, entered the premises and identi­
fied themselves to the licensee who admitted the aforesaid 
illegal· sal~. 

Defendant has ho prior adjudicated record. I shall sus­
pend defendant's license for f_ifteen days. Re Alexander 1s· 
.Del'n. & Caterers Corp .. ~ Bulletin 1167, ·Item 4. Five days 
will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net 
suspension of ten days. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15t~ day of July, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution Llcense D-76, 
issued by ·the-Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Ernest Reimer; 114 Old Bergen Road, 
·Jersey Citf, be and the same is hereby ~uspended for a period 
o.f ten {10) day~, commencing at 9:00 a~m. July 22, 1957, and 
terminating at 9:00 a.m. August 1, 1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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7. ) _DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS ·- SALE DUHING PHOHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLA-TION OF RULE 1 OF Sr:I.1J\TE REGULATION NO .. 38 - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 POH PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinm7 
·p:t;"oceedings agains.t 

HELEN GRZYBOWSKI 
.T/a BARNEY'S BAR & REST 1 ~I1. 
136 Garfi~ld Avenue. 
Jersey City 5, Ne J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ·) 
tion. License C-106 '(for the 1956-
57 and 1957-58 licensing years), ) 
issued by the Municipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. of the ) 
Dity of Jersey City. 
-----------------------------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER ·: -_-

Meehan Brothers, Esqe, by John J., Meehan, Esq~, Attorneys for 
· Defendant-licensee. 

David ·s. ·Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

·BY THE DIRECTOR : 

.De-fendant has plead·ed non vul t to a charge alleging . 
that during prohibited hours she sold alcoholic bever·ages in 
_original containers for of~-premises consumption, in violation 
of .·Rule .1 of State Regulation No. 38 o · 

The _file herein discloses that at 2:30 p.m., Sunday, 
·May· 19, 1957, one of two ABC agents who were in defendant's 
licensed premises asked the bartender therein for ·four cans · 
of beer. .The bartender placed .the order in a paper bag, 

· acc.epted ·payment, and placed the package under the bar, 
saying that.he would give it to the agerit when he was leaving. 
At 2:36 p.m., the two agents left the premises with the mer­
_chandise, re-entered immediately and identified. themselves to 
the bartender who refused to give_a written statement. 

·Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall 
suspend her license for the minimum period of fifteen days. 
Re Schl"'oeder, Bulletin 1071, Item 2. Five days will be remit­
ted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of 
ten days: 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of July, 1957, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-106, 
_-:for the 1957-58 licensing year, issued by the Municipal BoaPd 
-~of.Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Jersey City to 
.Helen Grzybowski, t7a Barney's Bar & Rest 1t., 136 Garfield 
Avenue, Jersey City{ be and the same is hereby suspended for 
a .period of ten· (10} days, commencing at .2:00 a.m. July 22, 
1957, and terminating at 2:00 a"m. J\ugust 1, 1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DlPector. 
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8. DISC IPLINJ\.RY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PHOHI}Jrl1ED HOUHS IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOH PLEA. 

In the Matter·of Disciplinary 
Proceedings a.gainst 

JOSEPH WISNIEWSKI 
T/a JOE'S BAR 
2277 South 7th Street 
Camden,, N • J " , 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) Holder of Plenary .Retail Consump­
tion License C-38 (for the 1956-
57 licensing year) and c-52 (for the) 
1957-58 licensing year), issued by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Control of the City. of 
Camden~ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
A:ND ORDER 

Bruce A. Wallace, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Davids. Piltzer, Esq., appeiring for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded guilty to the. following charge: 

"On .Friday, May 3, 1957 at about 10:25 p.m., you 
sold and delivered and allowed, permltted and suffered. 
the sale and delivery of an a_lcoholi.e beverage, viz .. , 
one pint bottle of Four Roses Whiskey, at retail in 
its original container for consumption off your 
licensed premises, and you allowed, permitted and suf­
fered the removal of such alcoholic beverage from your 
retail licensed premisesj in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No .. 38 .. ' 

The file herein discloses that at 10:27 p.m. on Friday, 
May 3', 1957 ·an A.BC agent purchased a pint of whiskey from the· 
bartender on duty in defendant's licensed premises. The agent 
immediately left the premises but returned shortly thereafter 
with another ABC agent and confronted the bartender with the 
alleged violation. The bartender admitted that he had made 
the sale during prohihited hours. 

_ The attorney for the defendant, in attempted mitigation 
of penalty to be imposed herein.for the violation committed, 
requested that, because this was the first offense of the 
defendant, the minimum penalty be 1mp6s~d. herein:o- .. · 

_The penalty where no aggravating circumstances appear 
for an "after-hours" violation such as that in question is a 
suspension for a· minimum of fifteen days (Re Cohn, Bulletin 
1155, Item 6)~ I shall, therefore, in absence of a prior 
record, suspend defendant's license for a period of fifteen 
days. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herain, 
leaving a net suspension Of ten dayse 

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th day of July, 19571 

OHDERED that Plenary Hetail Constunption License C-52 
(for the 1957-58. ·.licensing year), issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Camden to 
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Joseph Wisniewski, t/a Joe's Bar, for premises 2277 South 7th 
Street, Camden, be and the same is hereby suspended foi.ten 
(10) days, commencing at 2 :00 a.,m~ July 22, 1957, and te·r­
minating at 2:00 a.m. August 1, 1957. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED Haun$ IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 15·DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
·Proceedings against 

GREEN DOOR BAR, INC. 

) 

) 

_419 Grove Street ) 
Jersey City 2, N. J., 

Hoider of Plenary Retail Ccinsump- ) 
tion License C-240 (for the 1956-57 ) 
and 1957-58 licensing years), issued 
.by ·the Municipal Board of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Control of the City of 
Jersey City. ) 
---~-----------------------~----------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Green Door Bar, Inc., Defendant-licensee, by Theresa N. Sha.nahan, 
· President. 

Ed~ard F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pl.eade<J non vult tcJ a ch.riq;~l~ allce;ing it sold 
a J.eoho Lie be ve !··;-.'.r.··,/; ;; c~ 1 1 !"~i J.·1c;-p·i:~)11:il) .i.1:.c)c' Jiou r·~--~ few of f-premls es 
consumption l.n v lo L.~ LL on or Hulc 1 u l. ,". t.:;~~t 1.:: ncr:;1.d:-: t.-.lon No .. 3B. 

On Priday, May 31, 19~57,, at about 9 :30 p .. m • ., an ABC 
agent entered defendant's licensed premises where he observed 
Michael Sullivan, a bartender, serving ten patrons seated at 
the bar. At 10.:30 p .. m .. the agent heard one of the patrons ask 
the bartender for three cans of Piel' s beer "to (,go". The bar­
tender thereupon took three cans_ of the a-forementioned brand 
of beer from a cooler, placed them in a brown paper bag and 
handed the package to the patron. The patron then left the 
premises from which he was followed into the street by the 
agent who was joined by another stationed in the area. Both 
.agents stopped the patron,, identified themselves and escorted 
him back to the premises. The patron pointed out Sullivan as 
the one who sold him the beer for· 60 cents and Sullivan orally· 
admitted making the sale. 

. Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall 
suspend its license for fifteen days (Re DiMattia, Bulletin 
1141, Item 10). Five days will be remitted for the plea 
entered herein, leaving a .net suspensio~ of ten days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of July,, 1957, 

ORDEHED that Plenary R.etail Consunption License C-240 
fo~ the 1951-58 licensing year, issued by ttIB Mt1nicipal Board 
of' J\J.coholic Bever·age Control of the City of Jersey City to 
Green poor Dar, Inc., L~l9 Grove ~)treet, Jersey City, be and 
the· same is hereby suspended fOl' ten (10) days, commencing at 
2:00 a.m. Jitly 22, 195'7, and terminatinc.; nt 2:00 a.m. J\uguut 1, 
195_'7. 

WILLIAM nm,1.: 1: f)/\VJ,~~ 

111.t.·C!GtU.L' .. 
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10. DISCIPLINi\RY PHOCEEDINGS - SALE Nl1 LE.SS rrHAN PRICE LISTED 
IN MINIMUM CONSUMEH RESALE PRICE LIS1.' - PHIOH f{EOOIID -
LICENSE SUSPENDED POH. 12 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ALBEHT ANGELONI 
T/a AL'S TAVERN 
512 N. Clinton Avenue 

cor. Webster Street 
Trenton 9, N. J., 

) 

) . 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-120 (fo~ the 1956-57 
and 1957-58 licensin~ years), issued 
by the .Board of Commissioners of the ) 
City of Trenton.· 
--------------------------------------) 
Albert Angeloni, De£endant-licensee, Pro ~e. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND.ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrosej Esq., appearing for the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIREC'i'OR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to a charge that he sold 
alcoholic beverages at less than the price listed in the · 
Minimum Consumer Resale Price List then in effect, in viola­
tion of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 30. 

The file herein discloses that on Thursday, June 20,. 
1957, Andrew Szejner, a bartender oq duty at the licensed 
premises, sold six 12-ounce cans of Ballantine's beer to an 
agent of this Di viSi ion for ~!.il., 00. 1:he minim tun cons Umer resale 
price then in effect was :ia .. 10.. After the sale was consummated 
the agent and another who accompanied him, identified themselves 
to the bartender who admitted the aforesaid illegal sale. 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective 
August 13, 1956, his license was suspended for five days by 
the local. issuing authority for permitting minors on his 
licensed premises in violation of a local regulation. The 
minimum suspension imposed for a violation as set forth in 
the charge herein is ten days (Re Bregman, Bulletin 1128, 
Item 12). Because.of the prior violation of a local re~ula­
tion within the past five years, I shall, under all the:· 
circumstances, suspend defen~ant 1 s license for twelve days. 
Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving 
a net suspension of seven daysu -

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of July, 1957, 

ORDEHED that Plenary Hetail ConslUllption License C-120 
for the 1957-58 .licensing period, issued by the Board of Com­
missioners of the Cit;y of Trenton to Albert Angeloni, t/a Al 1s 
Tavern, for premises 512 N. Clinton Avenue car. Webster Street, 
Trenton, b~ and the same is hereby suspended for seven (7) days, 
commencing at 2:00 a.m" July 29, 1957 and terminating at 2:00 
a.m. August 5, 1957" , 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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11. S'I1ArrE LICENSES - NEW APPLICAr11IONS F1ILED. 

·supreme Beverage Company 
631-635 Bergen Street 
Newark, N. J. 

Application filed S~ptember 10, 
on State Beverage Distributor's 
Street, South River, N. J. 

AAA Trucking Corporation 
551 New York Avenue 
Trenton, N. J. 

1957 for additional warehouse 
License SBD-144 at 93 Jackson 

Application filed September 13, 1957 for Transportation, 
·11cense. 

Park Beverages, Inc. 
15-17 Hackensack Avenue 
Ridgefield Parle, N .. J. 

Application filed September 17, 1957 for person-to-person 
transfer of State Beverage Distributor's License No. SBD-17 
from Joe Stareshefsky, t7a Park Beverages. . 

William Howe Davis 
Director. 


